

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HINDU COALITION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SUE GHOSH STRICKLETT <i>Legal Counsel</i>	MATTHEW T. MARTENS <i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN HINDU COALITION	MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
42618 Trade West Drive	DONNA M. FARAG
Sterling, VA 20166	DOUGLAS W. GATES
(301) 785-1041	G. EDWARD POWELL III
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20037
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@
	wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>HARDISON</i> 'S UNDUE HARDSHIP STANDARD SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED.....	3
A. <i>Hardison</i> 's De Minimis Standard Is Dictum	4
B. The De Minimis Test Clashes With Title VII's Text, Structure, And History	6
C. The Government And Lower Courts Have Urged This Court To Reject The Test.....	7
II. THE <i>HARDISON</i> TEST HARMS RELIGIOUS MINORITIES	9
A. The 1972 Title VII Amendment Was A Critical Use Of Political Power To Protect Religious Minorities	9
B. <i>Hardison</i> 's "De Minimis Cost" Standard Undercuts Religious Minorities' Hard- Won Protections.....	12
C. Religious Minorities Need Robust Anti- Discrimination Protections And Accommodations	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Beadle v. City of Tampa</i> , 42 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Birdi v. UAL Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 471999 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002)	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Service, Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	16-17
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	11
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970)	10-12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>EEOC v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018)	15
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, LP</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 13-14
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 9-11
<i>Endres v. Indiana State Police</i> , 349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	5
<i>Lee v. ABF Freight System, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDaniel v. Essex International, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	9
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (mem.)	5
<i>Roy v. Board of Community College Trustees of Montgomery Community College</i> , 2015 WL 5553716 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 2015)	15
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) (mem.)	11-12, 15
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 13
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2-6, 10-14
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965)	3-4
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortgage Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	10
<i>Virts v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>EEOC v. United Airlines</i> , No. 20-cv-9110 (D.N.J.).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 18-349 (U.S.).....	7
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas, & Water</i> , No. 19- 1388 (U.S.)	15
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2-4, 6, 12-13
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972).....	6, 11
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know: Religious and National Origin Discrimination Against Those Who Are, or Are Perceived to Be, Muslim or Middle Eastern</i> , OLC Control No. EEOC-NVTA-0000-24 (Feb. 11, 2016), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/what- you-should-know-religious-and-national- origin-discrimination-against-those-who	18
Pew Research Center, <i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> (May 12, 2015), http:// www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/ sites/7/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Department of Justice, <i>Justice Departmentt Sues New York Metro Transportation Authority and New York City Transit Authority Alleging Religious Discrimination</i> (Sept. 30, 2004), https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/September/04_crt_665.htm	17
